
Rev. 4/7/21 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: July 7, 2021 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Daryll Johnson, Construction Administrator on behalf of 
Support Services, and Alicia Ayum, Director, on behalf of Procurement 
 
Prepared By:  Daryll Johnson, CGC 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    R7433 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R7433, APPROVING THE AWARD OF 
AGREEMENT ENTITLED: “CONTINUING SERVICES TO TURN-KEY MODIFIED 
SHIPPING CONTAINERS FOR THE MIRAMAR REGIONAL PARK AMPHITHEATER” 
TO STHC RESTORATION, LLC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT WITH STHC RESTORATION, LLC, FOR THE 
PROVISION OF CONTRACTING SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED 
$276,258.53 AND ALLOCATING A CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE OF $10,000, FOR A 
TOTAL PROJECT COST OF $286,258.53. (Support Services Construction 
Administrator, Daryll Johnson and Procurement Director, Alicia Ayum) 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  none 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funding in the amount of $286,258.53 has been budgeted as follows:  CIP-
Construction GL Account No. 387-55-808-572-000-606510-51018 ($276,258.53) and 
CIP-Contingency GL Account No. 395-55-815-572-000-606520-51018 ($10,000.00). 
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR7433 
o Exhibit A: Proposed Agreement with STHC Restoration, LLC. 

 
 







Temp. Reso. No. 7433 
6/29/21 
7/7/21 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF 
THE AGREEMENT ENTITLED: “CONTINUING SERVICES 
TO TURN-KEY MODIFIED SHIPPING CONTAINERS FOR 
THE MIRAMAR REGIONAL PARK AMPHITHEATER” TO 
STHC RESTORATION, LLC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT 
WITH STHC RESTORATION, LLC, FOR THE PROVISION 
OF CONTRACTING SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $276,258.53 AND ALLOCATING A 
CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE OF $10,000, FOR A TOTAL 
PROJECT COST OF $286,258.53.; AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2019, the City and CEPODS, LLC. (“CEPODS”) 

entered into a service agreement for Turn-Key Modified Shipping Container for the 

Miramar Regional Park Amphitheater (the “Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on or about January 29, 2020, the Contractor defaulted on the Original 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5, paragraph 5.5 of the Original Agreement, the 

City is taking possession of the work by continuing as the Prime Contractor and entering 

into contract with certain Subcontractors; and 

WHEREAS, the Subcontractor STHC Restoration, LLC. has agreed to continue 

Contracting Services with the City (the “Services”) and the parties, through mutual 

negotiation, have agreed upon the Services. 

Reso. No. _______ 



Temp. Reso. No. 7433 
6/29/21 
7/7/21 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Commission approves the 

award to STHC Restoration, LLC., and authorization for the City Manager to execute the 

proposed Agreement with STHC Restoration, LLC., in the amount not-to-exceed 

$276,258.53, and allocating a Contingency Allowance of $10,000.00, for a total project 

cost of $286,258.53, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to award to STHC Restoration, LLC., and authorizes 

the City Manager to execute the proposed Agreement with STHC Restoration, LLC., in 

an amount not-to-exceed $276,258.53 and allocating a Contingency Allowance of 

$10,000.00, for a total project cost of $286,258.53 in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A”. 

Reso. No. ______ 2 



Temp. Reso. No. 7433 
6/29/21 
7/7/21 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That it approves the award of the agreement entitled: “Continuing 

Services To Turn-Key Modified Shipping Containers For The Miramar Regional Park 

Amphitheater” to STHC Restoration, LLC. 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the proposed 

Agreement with STHC Restoration, LLC, in an amount not-to-exceed $276,258.53 and 

allocating a Contingency Allowance of $10,000, for a total project cost of $286,258.53 in 

the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, together with such non-substantive changes as 

are deemed acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

by the City Attorney. 

Section 4: That the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

Section 5: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

Reso. No. ________ 3 



Temp. Reso. No. 7433 
6/29/21 
7/7/21 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

________________________________ 
Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 

________________________________ 
Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   

_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC 

Requested by Administration  Voted 
Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne  _____ 
Commissioner Alexandra P. Davis _____ 
Mayor Wayne M. Messam   _____ 

Reso. No. ________ 4 



EXHIBIT A 





















































Exhibit "A" to Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A" to Exhibit "A"




